
 

 

Merton Council 
Planning Applications Committee Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Aidan Mundy (Chair) 
Simon McGrath (Vice-Chair) 
Thomas Barlow 
Sheri-Ann Bhim 
Michael Butcher 
Edward Foley 
Susie Hicks 
Dan Johnston 
Gill Manly 
Martin Whelton 
  

Substitute Members: 

Caroline Charles 
Kirsten Galea 
Nick McLean 
Stephen Mercer 
Stuart Neaverson 
Matthew Willis 
 
Date: Thursday 8 December 2022  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Council Chamber, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, SM4 
5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.   
 
Public meeting can be viewed by following this link 
https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil 
 
Electronic Agendas, Reports and Minutes 
 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on 
our website. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-
democracy and search for the relevant committee and meeting date. 
 
Agendas can also be viewed on the Mod.gov paperless app for iPads, Android and 
Windows devices. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


 

 

For more information about the agenda please contact 
 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3356. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk or 020 8545 3181 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


 

 

Planning Applications Committee Agenda 
8 December 2022  
 
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting                     To Follow  
 
4  Town Planning Applications  

The Chair will announce the order of Items at the beginning of 
the Meeting. 
A Supplementary Agenda with any modifications will be 
published on the day of the meeting. 
Note: there is no written report for this item 

 

 
5  Broghill House, Queen Alexandras Court, St Mary’s Road, 

Wimbledon, SW19 7DE  
Application No: 22/P2446 
Ward: Hillside 
Officer Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission 
Subject to Conditions and S106 Agreement  

1 - 44 

 
6  30A Ridgway Place, Wimbledon, SW19 4EP  

Application No: 22/P2414 
Ward: Hillside 
Officer Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission 
Subject to Conditions   

45 - 60 

 
7  Planning Appeal Decisions  

Officer Recommendation: 
That Members note the contents of the report. 

To 
Follow 

 
8  Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases  

Officer Recommendation: 
That Members note the contents of the report. 
  

61 - 70 

 
9  Decision Log  

That Committee note the following update:  
 
Planning application number:22/P1945 
Query: Whether the application should be included in the 
agenda for 8th December 2022 Planning Committee meeting 
The decision: That the Application should be discharged under 
delegated powers 
Who made the decision: Chair of Planning Committee 
When it was taken: Friday, 25th November 2022 
The context: New plan is first floor is 0.39m wider than the 

 



 

 

previously inspector approved application. It is noted that the 
site width has also been found to be 0.39m wider than the 
approved plan and therefore the relative distance is the same. 
The plan was deemed not materially different. The Chair noted 
that we would want to encourage good behaviours for 
developers to regularise their schemes if onsite conditions 
differ from reported.  

10  Glossary of Terms  71 - 76 

 
Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
8th December 2022          
        Item No: 
 
UPRN    APPLICATION NO.  DATE VALID 

 
22/P2446   08/08/2022  

     
 
Address/Site: Broghill House, Queen Alexandras Court, St Mary’s Road, 

Wimbledon, SW19 7DE      
 
(Ward)   Hillside 
 
Proposal: Demolition of Broghill House and erection of two detached 

six-bedroom dwellings arranged over four floors 
(basement, ground, first and second floor levels), with 
ancillary access, off-street parking, and landscaping 

 
Drawing Nos: 1910-0002(E), 1910-0003(F), 1910-0460(A), 1910-

1111(B), 1910-1112(A), 1910-1113(A), 910-1114(A), 
1910-1115(A), 1910-1300, 1910-1301, 1910-1302, 1910-
1303, 1910-1307, 1910-1308, 1910-1309 & 1910-1310.  

 
Contact Officer:  David Gardener (0208 545 3115) 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT Planning Permission Subject to Conditions and S106 Agreement 
 
___________________________________________________________  
 
CHECKLIST INFORMATION 

 Heads of agreement: Permit free 

 Is a screening opinion required: No 

 Is an Environmental Statement required: No  

 Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted: No   

 Press notice: Yes 

 Site notice: Yes 

 Design Review Panel consulted: No   

 Number of neighbours consulted: 146 

 External consultations: None 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The application has been brought before the Planning Applications 

Committee due to the number and nature of objections received.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
2.1 Queen Alexandra's Court is a purpose built complex, managed by Royal 

Homes, a subsidiary charity of the SSAFA, the Armed Forces Charity, providing 
self-contained residential units for members and former members of all ranks 
of the British Armed Forces and their families. The complex of buildings is 
Grade II Listed and is located at the southern end of St Mary's Road in 
Wimbledon.  

 
2.2 Broghill House, is a later addition located at the s
[...]
ndras Court are elderly and will find it difficult to 

access information and make representations regarding the application 
- Plans of existing blocks are incorrect 
- Traffic and parking / safety concerns  
- Access should be from St Mary’s Road and not Lake Road  
- Noise / dust / disruption during construction 
- Loss of private garden/allotment 
- Impact on vulnerable residents 
- Loss of privacy/overlooking 
- Proposed dwellings are out of keeping with Grade II Listed building 
- Would not preserve the setting of the Grade II Listed building 
- Excessive bulk and massing of proposed dwellings / detrimental impact on 

street scene 
- Public benefit dies not outweigh harm to Grade II Listed building 
- Inaccurate information 
- Demolition of existing property 

Page 4



 
6.2 The letter of support is on condition that the dwellings are only sold once 

 constructed, and a condition is attached to the planning permission requiring 
construction traffic uses the existing site access fronting onto Lake Road and 
park on Lake Road only. 
 

6. The Wimbledon Society 
 Is supportive of the installation of air pumps but suggests that a condition be 

included to include noise attenuation in order to protect the amenities of the 
neighbours. There is concern about the loss of some trees by the development 
and it is requested that there is a condition that requires the planting of new 
trees equivalent to twice the age of the lost trees. There is also concern about 
damage during the development to the trees which are to be retained and it is 
requested that adequate protection is put in place. This includes trees situated 
in the pavement close to the proposed access to the site of the development. 
The access to the site is close to an awkward, constrained and busy junction 
and adequate site management should be put in place to minimise disruption 
to the neighbourhood 

 
6.3 Council’s Transport Planner 
 
6.4 No objections.  
 
6.5 Council’s Flood Risk Officer 
[...]


person without the prior written consent of Brimelow McSweeney Architects.

The areas on the drawing have been measured directly from a CAD drawing and have no tolerances

added or subtracted.

The areas have been calculated in accordance with the Code of Measuring Practice, 6th Edition

(2007) using the stated options NIA, GIA, GEA. They are approximate and relate to the likely areas

of the building at the current state of the design. Any decisions to be made on the basis of these

predictions, whether as to project viability, pre-letting, lease agreements and the like, should make

allowance for the following:

- Design development

- Accurate site survey, site levels and dimensions need to be fully evaluated

- Allowance for construction methods and building tolerances.

- Local authority consents

A

Planning IssueA 14.07.22 ES SH

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
08th December 2022         
         Item No: 
 
UPRN    APPLICATION NO.  DATE VALID 

 
22/P2414   19/08/2022  

     
 
Address/Site: 30A Ridgway Place, Wimbledon, SW19 4EP  

    
(Ward)   Hillside 
 
Proposal: ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION 

AND RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR A 
BASEMENT EXTENSION.  

 
Drawing Nos: See condition 2. 
 
Contact Officer:  Stephen Hill (0208 545 4378) 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT Planning Permission Subject to Conditions  
 
___________________________________________________________  
 
CHECKLIST INFORMATION 

 Heads of agreement: n/a 

 Is a screening opinion required: No 

 Is an Environmental Statement required: No  

 Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted: No   

 Press notice: No 

 Site notice: No 

 Design Review Panel consulted: No   

 Number of neighbours consulted: 5 

 External consultations: None 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The application has been brought before the Planning Applications 

Committee due to the
[...]
5

Approx FGL

43.88 eaves

46.87 ridge

1.980

+ 40.79

LONG SECTION SIDE [SOUTH] ELEVATION CROSS SECTION REAR [EAST] ELEVATION

LOWER GROUND GROUND FIRST ROOF PLAN

Site boundary

30 m

30
 m

30
 m

30
 m

30
 m

35 m
35 m

40
 m

40 m

40 m

45
 m

50 m

23

3

47

9

21

23

RIDGWAY PLACE

8
8a

CF

10

36

16a

17

33

29

10

8b
8c

Sunnyside Passage

26

26

11

14

16

22a

24

16

29

37

Metres

0 20 40 60 80 10020

MALCOLM ROAD

SPENCER HILL

32

30A

LOCATION

Rev A Minor updates 220606 and issued as A4
Rev B Minor updates 220608 and issued as A4

+36.300

38.225

39.865

41.00

42.64

RL.01

SVP
CLAY
TILES

new parapet 
and coping

33.00 ref

 
+ 40.79

renderrender

zinc

2.8 m

SIDE [NORTH] ELEVATION

30A RIDGWAY PLACE
June 2022
PLANS, ELEVATIONS 
AS PROPOSED

Rev P1  Planning application 220614 

640.2    01   Rev P2

SECOND FLOOR - NO CHANGE

Rev  P2  Parapet height reduced - planning application 220804

P
age 59



Site boundary

30 m

30
 m

30
 m

30
 m

30
 m

35 m
35 m

40
 m

40 m

40 m

45
 m

50 m

23

3

47

9

21

23

RIDGWAY PLACE

8
8a

CF

10

36

16a

17

33

29

10

8b
8c

Sunnyside Passage

26

26

11

14

16

22a

24

16

29

37

Metres

0 20 40 60 80 10020

MALCOLM ROAD

SPENCER HILL

32

30A

30A RIDGWAY PLACE SW19
LOCATION PLAN

640.2_LOC

Marcus Beale Architects
July 2022

Page 60



 

www.merton.gov.uk 

Committee: Planning Applications Committee  
 
Date:          8th December 2022 
 
Agenda item:      Enforcement Report 
 
Wards:                 All 
 
Subject:              PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CASES                         
 
Lead officer:       HEAD OF SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES 

 
 
 COUNCILLOR  Aidan Mundy, CHAIR of PLANNING  APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 
Contact Officer      Raymond Yeung: 0208 545 4352 

Raymond.Yeung@merton.gov.uk  
 

Recommendation:  

      That Members note the contents of the report. 

 

1.    Purpose of report and executive summary 
This report details a summary of casework being deal
[...]
 and visually intrusive, having a 
negative impact on the character and appearance of Dahlia Gardens and Hadley 
Road. It created unacceptable loss of light, privacy and outlook toward the 
adjoining properties along Dahlia Gardens and Hadley Road.  

      
  

LAND AT 8A-F SOUTH PARK ROAD, WIMBLEDON, LONDON, SW19 8ST  

Breach of condition notice following Temporary Stop Notice 
On 12th July 2022, the Council has issued this temporary stop notice alleging that 
there has been a breach of planning control on the land described in paragraph 4 
below. 
This temporary stop notice is issued by the Council, in exercise of their power in 
section  171E of the Act, because they think that it is expedient that the activity 
specified in this notice should cease on the land described. The Council now 
prohibits the carrying out of the activity specified in this notice. 

Page 64

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


 

www.merton.gov.uk 

A breach of planning control has taken place as a result of the commencement of 
development works on the Land carried out prior to the discharge of condition 6 
(Construction management plan) of planning permission granted by the Council 
bearing reference number 21/P3487 for the erection of an additional floor 
comprising 3 x self-contained residential flats. 
The commencement of development works creates an amenity harm to the 
neighbouring occupiers with regards to noise, dust and general safety, the 
pedestrians and traffic flow on the highway, the appearance of the property and 
adjacent highway is a detriment to the visual appearance of the property and 
streetscene as a result of the commencement of works. For the reasons above it 
is considered expedient to serve a Temporary Stop Notice to remedy the breach 
of planning control identified. 
Following the temporary stop notice, the construction management plan, was 
approved and works commenced. 
However works were continuing but were contrary of conditions 4 and 6;  
Condition 4- No demoli
[...]
adjoining 
residents. 
The owner has not complied with the notice following a compliance site visit 
check. A letter of alleged offence was served at the beginning of August. 

 

12A Deer Park Road, South Wimbledon, London SW19 3TL.  
An enforcement notice was served from a change of industrial/office unit into a 
16 unit House In Multiple Occupation (HMO), it did not receive planning 
permission and is expedient due to the creation of the poor residential 
accommodation in a commercial area. The notice requires the cessation of the 
HMO use requiring to remove kitchen and toilets from the units. 
100 Garth Road, Morden, SM4 4LR. Relates to the unauthorised erection of a 
self-contained residential unit on top of an existing garage. An enforcement 
notice has been served dated 28th March 2022, the Notice will take effect on 2nd 
May 2022 with a 3 months compliance period unless an appeal is submitted. 
The notice requires: Completely demolish the Unit or Restore that part of the 
property to its condition prior to the breach of planning control by complying with 
approved drawing number E-1672-PJ-03A planning permission 17/P2214. 
 

 
 
Successful Prosecution case-update 
7 Streatham Road, Mitcham, CR4 2AD 
The Council served two enforcement notices on 6th June 2019, requiring the 
outbuilding to be demolished and to clear debris and all other related materials. 
To date the notice still has not been complied with, in September 2022, talks has taken 
place with contractors in consideration of direct action and to get quotes. A letter has 
been written to the land owner to state that The Council is minded to take direct action 
to undertake the works to secure compliance with the enforcement notices, pursuant to 

Page 67

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


 

www.merton.gov.uk 

section 178, Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). This would result in 
further costs that would be recoverable from you directly.  
 
Approaches to firms for quotes for Direction act
[...]
 non- 
compliance with two enforcement notices. 

 

Page 68

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


 

www.merton.gov.uk 

3.4 Requested update from PAC 
  
None 
 

4. Consultation undertaken or proposed 
None required for the purposes of this report 

5 Timetable  

                N/A 

6. Financial, resource and property implications 
N/A 

7. Legal and statutory implications 
N/A 

8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications 
N/A 

9. Crime and disorder implications 
N/A 

10. Risk Management and Health and Safety implications.  
N/A 

11. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 
report and form part of the report Background Papers  

N/A 
 

Page 69

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 71

Agenda Item 10



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76


	Agenda
	5 Broghill House, Queen Alexandras Court, St Mary’s Road, Wimbledon, SW19 7DE
	01) Report - Broghill House, St Mary's Road, Queen Alexandras Court 22P2446.pdf (p.1-16)
	02) Site Plan.pdf (p.17)
	03) East House Proposed Basement.pdf (p.18)
	04) East House Proposed First Floor.pdf (p.19)
	05) East House Proposed Ground Floor.pdf (p.20)
	06) East House Proposed Roof.pdf (p.21)
	07) East House Proposed Second Floor.pdf (p.22)
	08) East House Proposed Section AA.pdf (p.23)
	09) East House Proposed Section BB.pdf (p.24)
	10) East House Proposed Section CC.pdf (p.25)
	11) East House Proposed Section DD.pdf (p.26)
	12) Existing Site Plan.pdf (p.27)
	13) Proposed Basement Site Plan.pdf (p.28)
	14) Proposed East Elevation.pdf (p.29)
	15) Proposed Ground Site Plan.pdf (p.30)
	16) Proposed Lake Road Elevation.pdf (p.31)
	17) Proposed North Elevation.pdf (p.32)
	18) Proposed Rear Site Elevation.pdf (p.33)
	19) Proposed South Elevation.pdf (p.34)
	20) Proposed St Marys Road Elevation.pdf (p.35)
	21) Proposed West Elevation.pdf (p.36)
	22) Proposed Woodside Road Elevation.pdf (p.37)
	23) Site Location Plan.pdf (p.38)
	24) West House Proposed Basement.pdf (p.39)
	25) West House Proposed First Floor.pdf (p.40)
	26) West House Proposed Ground Floor.pdf (p.41)
	27) West House Proposed Roof.pdf (p.42)
	28) West House Proposed Second Floor.pdf (p.43)

	6 30A Ridgway Place, Wimbledon, SW19 4EP
	01) Report - 30A Ridgway Place 22P2414.pdf (p.1-8)
	02) Site Plan.pdf (p.9)
	03) Existing Plans & Elevations.pdf (p.10)
	04) Images.pdf (p.11)
	05) Proposed Basement 01.pdf (p.12)
	06) Proposed Basement 02.pdf (p.13)
	07) Proposed Elevations.pdf (p.14)
	08) Proposed Plans & Elevations.pdf (p.15)
	09) Site Location Plan.pdf (p.16)

	8 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases
	Contact Officer      Raymond Yeung: 0208 545 4352
	Raymond.Yeung@merton.gov.uk
	1.    Purpose of report and executive summary
	2.0	Recent Enforcement Actions
	391 Cannon Hill Lane Raynes Park London SW20 9HH
	An enforcement notice was served the unauthorised installation of solar panels    raised above the ridgeline of the roof of the property on the Land. The requirements are to Completely remove the solar panels from the roof; Or (b) Reconfigure the solar panels to lay flat on the roof below the ridgeline And (c) Remove from the Land all materials, fixtures, fittings and debris associated with compliance with the works in (a) or (b) above.
	Land to the rear of 42 Tamworth Lane, Mitcham, CR4 1DA. This is concerning a s215 notice served on untidy land. A s215 notice was issued on 10th May 2021. This notice requires compliance at the end of July 2021 requiring the Land to be tidied up / cleared.
	The Land is again being fly tipped a further s215 Notice was issued on 28th February 2022 including enclosing and clearing the untidy / overgrown Land.
	The council are looking to re-serve a notice but to reinstate the garage and rear boundary adjacent to Acacia Road.
	The planning enforcement team have been working with the police and anti-social behaviour team to find a solution to board up the site, the process is ongoing.
	31 Dundonald Road, Wimbledon, London, SW19 3QH
	28	Oakleigh Way, Mitcham, CR4 1AL
	This notice is intended to resolve the breach of planning control relating to the unauthorised conversion of the rear extension into a self-contained unit and rear canopy.
	8 Dahlia Gardens
	On 16th August 2022 the Council issued an enforcement notice he unauthorised construction of an upper-floor extension to an existing detached outbuilding without the benefit of planning permission. This came immediately after the refusal of planning application for the same under ref no. 22/P1540.

	LAND AT 8A-F SOUTH PARK ROAD, WIMBLEDON, LONDON, SW19 8ST
	Breach of condition notice following Temporary Stop Notice
	Land at 22 Vectis Road London SW17 9RG -Untidy land
	61a WORPLE ROAD LONDON SW19 4LB. A Breach of Condition Notice was served. The developers failed to provide screening required by condition on a planning permission for a new residential development, no screening leads to an overlooking and loss of privacy issue towards existing neighbouring adjoining residents.
	The owner has not complied with the notice following a compliance site visit check. A letter of alleged offence was served at the beginning of August.

	12A Deer Park Road, South Wimbledon, London SW19 3TL.
	An enforcement notice was served from a change of industrial/office unit into a 16 unit House In Multiple Occupation (HMO), it did not receive planning permission and is expedient due to the creation of the poor residential accommodation in a commercial area. The notice requires the cessation of the HMO use requiring to remove kitchen and toilets from the units.
	100 Garth Road, Morden, SM4 4LR. Relates to the unauthorised erection of a self-contained residential unit on top of an existing garage. An enforcement notice has been served dated 28th March 2022, the Notice will take effect on 2nd May 2022 with a 3 months compliance period unless an appeal is submitted. The notice requires: Completely demolish the Unit or Restore that part of th

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
8 DECEMBER 2022 
(7.15 pm - 8.34 pm) 
 
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair),  

Councillor Michael Butcher, Councillor Edward Foley, 
Councillor Susie Hicks, Councillor Dan Johnston, 
Councillor Gill Manly, Councillor Martin Whelton and 
Councillor Michael Paterson 
 
 
  
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bhim and Councillor McGrath. 
Councillor Matthew Willis attended as substitute. 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Councillor Susie Hicks declared that one of the applications was located within her 
ward. 
Councillor Foley declared that in his professional capacity he knew Marcus Beale 
who represented the applicant for agenda item 6. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022 are agreed 
as an accurate record. 
  
4  TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Committee noted the amendments and modifications to the officer’s report. The 
Chair advised that the agenda would be taken in the published agenda order. 
  
  
5  BROGHILL HOUSE, QUEEN ALEXANDRAS COURT, ST MARY’S ROAD, 

WIMBLEDON, SW19 7DE (Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
There were no objectors registered to address the Committee on this item. 
  
In response to questions raised by the committee, Planning Officers advised: 
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

       Due to the size of the scheme and the amount of space around each property, 
there were no concerns about bin storage facilities.  

       Conversations between the applicant and residents had taken place to discuss 
the provisions due to loss of garden space. If councillors continued to be 
concerned, an option would be that re-provision would need to be agreed 
between Councillors and Planning Officers. 

       Concerns of the property later becoming a House in Multiple Occupation 
(HMO) could be met with a condition which ensured that any such application 
would need to be submitted to the committee. 

       As detailed in the modification sheet, the construction method statement noted 
that the fire path, which was part of the access into the building, would not be 
blocked. 

       The method statement provided further detail that addressed the concerns 
raised by the committees around resident safeguarding. 

       Trees would be replanted to replace any loss of trees. As a result of the 
development, the existing TPO tree would remain unaffected.  
  

The Chair invited the applicant to respond to clarify details raised within questions 
from the committee. 
  
  
The representative of the applicant informed the committee of the following: 
  

       Safety was of vital importance to the applicant. There were 2 separate access 
gates, one gate would be accessed by pedestrians and the other gate could 
only be accessed with an electrical fob.  

       The applicant would be happy to support a condition whereby those visiting 
the property would only be permitted to turn left when leaving the access gate 
from Westhouse. 

       Previously the stores on the premises were not well utilised. As part of the 
changes made many activities previously completed on site would now be 
contracted. This would result in there not being a need to replace any space 
that could be lost. 

The Chair moved to the vote on the Officers’ recommendation with the following 
additional conditions: 
  

       Residents would be required to turn left when leaving the access gate from 
Westhouse. This would be demonstrated in the condition between the 
applicant and occupiers. This would need to be evidenced to the council.  

       Permitted development rights to later convert the properties to an HMO 
would be removed. If the applicant wanted to convert the properties into an 
HMO they would be required to submit another application to the Council. 

       That semi mature trees would be planted with the appropriate girth. 
       Although it was recognised that a speed limit could not be enforced, it was 

agreed that signage for 5mph when leaving the property would be put in 
place and managed by the applicant. 



 

3 

  
RESOLVED: That the Committee GRANTED Planning Permission Subject to 
Conditions and S106 Agreement 
  
  
6  30A RIDGWAY PLACE, WIMBLEDON, SW19 4EP (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Planning Technician presented the report. 
  
There were no objectors registered to address the Committee on this item. 
  
In response to questions from the committee, the Planning Officer advised: 
  

       The 2018 application to extend the two middle houses 2.8 meters deeper 
was reviewed. There were no further requirements from the planning 
officer at the time which the existing planning officer agreed with. 

       Conditions would not usually be added to single storey extensions but 
given the concerns raised by the committee a further review could be 
completed by the Flood Risk Officer on the post completion work of the 
final drainage. 

       It would be recommended for the committee to review the submitted plans 
when making a judgement as it would be difficult to give weight to the 
images supplied by objectors. 

       The overall height would be increased by 200mm, but the width and depth 
of the garden should be a considered factor. 

       As detailed on page 9 of the submission, the single storage extension 
would be off the boundary which satisfied the planning officer that there 
would be no harm to light. 

       The feature roof provided as 0.2 meter increase. 
  

The Chair invited the applicant to provide clarification on queries raised by the 
committee who advised the following: 
  

       To help with construction, the developer squared off the basement which 
they did not administer. 

       The contract was a design and build contract which meant that their 
images were taken and acted upon. 

       There were leaks in two of the four terraces which were associated with 
walk-on skylights and the way that they were waterproofed. 

       They have found no evidence of leaks to the basement walls, flooding, 
saturation or underground streams. 

  
The Chair moved to the vote on the Officers’ recommendation with the following 
additional conditions: 
  



 

4 

       The committee would delegate observation power to Ward Councillors 
which would allow them to observe and report back any issues or concerns 
seen as part of the construction process and post build review. 

       Delegated priority would be given to Ward Councillors and the Chair of the 
Planning Application Committee to further review raised concern of water 
ingress and flooding. 

       The application would be approved via delegated powers. 
  

RESOLVED: That the Committee GRANTED Planning Permission Subject to 
Conditions 
  
7  PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The report was noted.  
  
  
8  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 

Item 8) 
 

The report was noted.  
  
Members of the committee expressed gratitude for the work completed thus far by 
the Planning Team.  
  
  
9  DECISION LOG (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The report was noted.  
  
The Chair of the committee noted that the Decision Log would be introduced to 
meetings going forward.  
  
  


